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provided that the person or persons, fi ting this periri-ifshalrcomply'With ~II 
of the provisions of the Statutes of M es of the,_C-ity of -Portland regulating 
the construction, maintenance and us res, and of the application on file in 
this department. 

Apply to Public Works for street line A certificate of occupancy must be 
and grade if nature of work requires procured by owner before this build­
such information. ing or part thereof is occupied. 

OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS 
Fire Dept. _ 

Health Dept. _ 

Appeal Board _ 

Other _ 
Department Name 

PENALTV FOR REMOVING THIS CARD 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

09-0221 

CBL: 

062 B008001 

Location of Construction: 

122 PINE ST 

Owner Name: 

REA EDWARD M & KAREN A R 

Owner Address: I V 
122 PINE ST 

Phone: 

207-329-2308 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Raymond Keith Carpentry 

Contractor Address: 

1 Bowdoin St. Portland 

Phone 

2073292308 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phoo.: I 
I 

Zone: 

f-1-­
Permit Type: 

Additions - Duplex 

Past Use: 

Residential Two Family 

Proposed Use: 

Single family - Enclose existing 
entry and steps on left side of house 
(Thomas Street side), build 5'6" x 
3'10" deck to connect the enclosed 
area to the rear deck & pennit rear 
,-lPl"V (170 d .... ~~pr thp f~l"t 

Permit Fee: Cost of Work: ICEO District: 

$200.00 $18,000.00 2 II
FIRE DEPT: D Approved 

D 
. 

Dented 

Signature: 

INSPECTION: 

Use Group: n_~ Type:C-O 
" . .....) l...J D 

Signature: ()St­ _ 
Proposed Project Description: 

Change of use from two family to single family - Enclose existing entry and 
steps on left side of house (Thomas Street side), build 5'6" x 3'10" deck to 
connect the enclosed area to the rear deck & pennit rear deck (170 sf) after 
the fact. 

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D.) 

Action: D Approved D Approved w/Conditions D Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Permit Taken By: 

Imd I
Date Applied For: 

03/19/2009 
Zoning Approval 

2. Building pennits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 

3. Building pennits are void if work is not started 
within six (6) months of the date of issuance. 
False infonnation may invalidate a building 
pennit and stop all work.. 

1. This pennit application does not preclude the 
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and 
Federal Rules. 

Special Zone or Reviews 

D Shoreland 

D Wetland 

D Flood Zone 

D Subdivision 

D Site Plan 

Maj D MinQr D MM D 

Otvl~~~· 
Date: y\2Il?''1 ~ 

Zoning Appeal 

[J'Variance 

p,~w. O.~~l~ 

D Miscellaneous 

D Conditional Use 

D Interpretation 

czr Approved 

-rr~ 

D Denied 

Date: I..i J \I, Id1 

Historic Preservation 

D ~~ in District or Landmark 

D Does Not Require Review 

D Requires Review 

'1Y::J Approved 

D Approved w/Conditions 

D Denied 

L 

r 

CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to confonn to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a pennit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such pennit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such pennit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE Of WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

09-0221 

Date Applied For: 

03/19/2009 

CBL: 

062 B008001 

Location of Construction: 

122 PINE ST 

Owner Name: 

REA EDWARD M & KAREN A R 

Owner Address: 

122 PINE ST 

Phone: 

207-329-2308 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Raymond Keith Carpentry 

Contractor Address: 

1 Bowdoin St. Portland 

Phone 

(207) 329-2308 

LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Additions - Duplex 

Proposed Use: 

Single family - Enclose existing entry and steps on left side of 
house (Thomas Street side), build 5'6" x 3'10" deck to connect the 
enclosed area to the rear deck & permit rear deck (170 sf) after the 
fact. 

Proposed Project Description: 

Change of use from two family to single family - Enclose existing 
entry and steps on left side of house (Thomas Street side), build 5'6" 
x 3'10" deck to connect the enclosed area to the rear deck & permit 
rear deck (170 sf) after the fact. 

Dept: Historic 

Note: 

-----­

Status: Approved 
--­

Reviewer: Scott Hanson 
-----­

Approval Date: 04/21/2009 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Approval Date: 04/21/2009 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Ann Machado Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Zoning 

Note: 

1) This is NOT an approval for an additional dwelling unit. You SHALL NOT add any additional kitchen equipment including, but 
not limited to items such as stoves, microwaves, refrigerators, or kitchen sinks, etc. Without special approvals. 

2) ANY exterior work requires a separate review and approval thru Historic Preservation. This property is located within an Historic 
District. 

3) With the issuance of this permit and the certificate of occupancy, this property shall remain a single family dwelling. Any change of 
use shall require a separate permit application for review and approval. 

4) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

Approval Date: 06/11/2009 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Chris Hanson Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Building 

Note: 

1) The design load spec sheets for any engineered beam(s) 1Trusses must be submitted to this office. 

2) Permit approved based on the plans submitted and reviewed w/owner/contractor, with additional information as agreed on and as 
noted on plans. 

3) Frost protection must be installed per the enclosed detail as discussed w/owner/contractor. 

4) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm or HVAC or exhaust systems. Separate plans may 
need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process. 

5) ANY exterior work requires separate review and approval thru Historic Preservation 

Comments: 

3/24/2009-amachado: Spoke to contractor, Ray Keith. He told me to call the architect, Lee Hulst. Left vcm for Lee asking him to call 
me. Ray said that there is not a roof over the porch now but old pictures show one. He also said that the building is a single family 
with one kitchen. The existing structure is over the lot coverage. The deck extension does not meet side setback of 10'. The 170 sf 
rear deck was not permitted. 1951 assessor's card shows a 5' x 4.5' landing on the rear. 

4/21/2009-amachado: Practical difficulty appeal was granted 4/16/09. 



Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

122 PINE ST REA EDWARD M & KAREN A R 122 PINE ST 207-329-2308 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Raymond Keith Carpentry 1 Bowdoin St. Portland (207) 329-2308 
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Additions - Duplex 

4/17/2009-amachado: Left voicemail for Lee Hulst. Needs to do change of use from two family to single family. Need $75 for 
certificate of occupancy & need floor plan of third floor to show where kitchen was removed. 

4/22/2009-tmm: left message w/contractor - building plans do not show entire scope of work - no plans included showing the removal 
of the 2nd unit, new deck, or fraiming of new foyer Itmm 

4/23/2009-tmm: spoke w/builder - went over what we need for info 1tmm 

6/2/2009-gg: Additional drawing brought in on 6/01/09 for Tammy. Put drawing with permit gave to Tammy. Igg 



Location/Address of Construction: 12-1..­ r~ sf-. 
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area ISquare FootaRe of Lot Number of Stories 

itO -s 1· ' 
Applicant *must be owner) Les~ee or Buyer*Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Telephone: 

Chart# Block# Lot# .~ W ~_/6A+h 1 wjo~ S+. 
Address I,~ 0 ct::::: Gf.·,- e (;e> CD~OlD" 

32-~ - ).-306City, State & Zip fovlf~ I ;11,; 01./f~~ I­

~ Ifvacant, what was the previous use? 
Proposed Specific use: 
Is property part of a subdivision? Ifyes, please name 

Pr~ect d~scription: ic.., j (*l,'"Z- ~. 9- ~~ :;-f. ,j;Rt) h.r "e<.J b'1't.Iv,!, /dI{ J..l-h____ .fo jr () 
\- Chv'l\~ "'} v~,<,,- r:,~ J ~;\'1 ~ \ ~~ ~'"I{;J-~ ~ '2- vrJ ~!f~ , / .. I 

Contractor's name: l /A.A.-1 tv".o~Y J ,~ 

.~ . \ 
Address: I ~gc.,J 0 ':v\. ::;-f. . 

Dc.{ 10'2­City, State & Zip_P.,..,T . Me Telephone: 32-~ -~SO~ 

Who should we contact when the permit is ready: 7~ ~ t< bov~ Telephone: 

M~gaddress: ~~ cl-S ~bo~ 
Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
 

do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.
 

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department 
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further information or to download copies of 
this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections 
Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby certify tlut I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and 
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to confDrm to all applicable 
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a pennit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's 
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the 
provisions of th s appli ble to this permit. 

Les~ee/bBA (If Applicable) 
I 
i i 

I l 
i 

j 
I 
i 

~ MAR 19 2009
\ 
I !i : 

i... 
1 

. , . ..~I '-"'-'" ...~,-- - . 

Current legal use (i.e. single family) 

Cost Of"OWher (if different from Applicant) 
noWork: $ 18,Name (l1v.-l r11v~ ~ 

C of 0 Fee: $Address ("2,1­ p~ -5+, 
City, State & Zip ptNf-U rVte. Total Fee: $I 

~ efra ., 

N umber of Residential Units~~ 

Signature: Date: 

is is not a permit; you may not commence 

Revised 09-26-08 



L £ LAN D H U L 5 T
 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
 

III Spring Street 1 Portlend, Maine 04tOIl (101) 113-1143 

4 December 2008 

Karen and Ed Rea of 122 Pine Street are returning with me for final approval of their 
revised design for an enclosed porch! foyer on the Thomas Street side of their residence. 

Two previous workshop meetings, July 2 and August 6, with the Board have suggested 
changes in the plan dimensions, roof design and detailing of this small addition. 
Modifications have been executed to hold the new copper roof of the addition back from 
the comer trim of the front structure of the property, as it returns to the rear ell, and away 
from original historic details of the Mansard eave, gutter, cornice with brackets, dentils, 
and frieze board trim above. After discussion of alternative features with the Board, the 
roof has been re-designed with a modest hipped return toward the open deck entrance. 

These features are indicated in the submittal of revised South and East elevations at 1/4 
inch scale of 11/21, and an accompanying Building Section at 1/2 inch scale. As 

. suggested, provision has been made to re-route the copper gutter above to an existing 
comer downspout At the request of Deb Andrews, the detail of soffits and trim has also 
been enlarged to 1 inch scale, to indicate the size of existing trim and new construction. 
The intention is to again follow suggestions of the Board to hold any new trim to a 
minimum projection from the building, without gutters or milled crown, with simple 
copper drip edge and flat stock trim around the new windows. . 

As previously submitted, the roof detail with drip edge will align with the existing 
window head trim cap, set back on the return rear comer board, with new window heads 
and sills matching those existing. 

The four new simulated divided light two over two Kolbe and Kolbe windows, I 

previously approved in various neighborhood projects, will be presented by Ray Keith, 
contractor for this project and the addition on the adjoining side of this structure, to the 
West. He will be available with manufacturer's cuts and samples for questions. 

To minimize the effect of the addition from the street, new lighting will be small, 
shielded downiights mounted inside the posts of the deck railing to lead from the open 
stairway at the rear of the property. 

We look forward to your approval of this project, and thank you for your consideration. 

Leland Hulst 
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--

Schedule Inspection I ~~ Print Permit I Print C of 0 I Print Insp I Invoicing Taxes Due I Close I 
Text93 Constr Type INew·fPITTit Num1 I 90221 

------_.-~-

Permit Nbr 109-0221 Location of Construction ~[PINEST Appl. Datel-~0""'::"3-/1-9-/2-0-09-

Status IHold Permit Type )Additions - Duplex Issue Date I 
CBL 1062 B008001 District Nbr r Estimated Cost I $18,000.00 Date Closed ·1----­

~ 

jComment Date ilcomment ~ Delete' savel. Print II 
left message w/contractor - building plans do not show entire scope of work - no plans included showing the 
removal of the 2nd unit, new deck, or fraiming of new foyer /tmm 

104/22/2009 

Name Follow Up Date CompletedJtmm I 0 
Practical difficulty appeal was granted 4/16/09. 104/21/2009 

Name lamachado Follow Up Date Completed 0I 
Left voicemail for Lee Hulst. Needs to do change·of use from two family to single family. Need $75 for certificate 
of occupancy & need floor plan of third floor to show where kitchen was removed. 

'104/17/2009 

Name lamachado FoUow Up Date Completed 0.~ 
Spoke to contractor, Ray Keith. He told me to call the architect, Lee Hulst. Left vern for Lee asking him to call 
me. Ray said that there is not a roof over the pOrGh now but old pictures show one. He also said that the 
building is a single family with one kitchen. The existing structure is over the lot coverage. The deck extension 

;103/24/2009 

rln~c:. nnt m~~t c:.irl~ c:.~th~('k nf 1n' Th~ 17n c:.f r~~r rl~('k w~c:. nnt n~rmitt~rl 1 QI=\1 ~c:.c:.~c:.c:.nr'c:. (,;lrrl c:.hnwc:. ~ 1=\' y 

Name lamachado Follow Up Date Completed 0J 

createdByllmd CreateDate I 03/23/2009 ModBylamach~d~ ModDatel 04/21/2009 

Time L 10:3~.A.M Time [ 11:02 AM 



Iprmt Text93 19806 Constr Type INew Num1 I 90221 
--_._._---- ---. -----~---_._-- --~----------~-- ------~._------_.---~._-'-

CreatedBy Ilmd CreateDate 1 03/23/2009 ModBy lamachado ModDate I 04/21/2009 

Time J 10:39 AM Time J 11 :02 AM 
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L E LAN D H U L 5 T
 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
 

-. 178 Spring Street I Portlend, Maine 04101 I (107) 773-1843 
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[ Ann Machado - Re: Application- Process for the ZBA Page 1] 
~------~~~--

From: Lee Hulst <Ihulst@maine.rr.com>
 
To: "Ann Machado" <AMACHADO@portlandmaine.gov>
 
Date: 3/27/2009 1:26:28 PM
 
Subject: Re: Application Process for the ZBA
 

Thanks, Ann, and Ed Rea is interested in going ahead for appeal for
 
the 4/16 meeting with me. I've been unsuccessful in printing the
 
application form from your pdf or the site, so 1111 be in this
 
afternoon for a paper copy. Can you also help me with a paper copy
 
of the tax map to highlight the lot--not sure what format is
 
preferred. Is this convenient for you around 2? Lee
 
PS: How much of the other architecturals should be reproduced?
 
Floor plan, site plan, and maybe a side elevation?
 

On Mar 27, 2009, at 1: 16 PM, Ann Machado wrote: 

> You need 11 packets for the ZBA Appeal. Each packet needs:
 
> 1. copy of the appeal application
 
> 2. Cover letter stating exactly what you are asking for and why.
 
> 3. Plot plan
 
> 4. 'floor plan showing dimensions of existing and proposed areas
 
> 5. copy of the tax map with property highlighted
 
> 6. photos of the property
 
> 7. deed
 
> 8. owner or representative must sign the application.
 
>
 
> The dates for the ZBA are:
 
> submit packets by noon on March 30 for April 16th meeting
 
> submit packets by noon on April 20 for May 7th meeting
 
>
 
> The fee is $100 which needs to be paid when you submit the
 
> packets. You will also have to pay for the notice in the newspaper
 
> and the notices that go out to the abutters within 500' of your
 
> property. You will be billed for this cost separately.
 
> 
> Let me know if you have any more questions. 
> 
> Ann Machado
 
> Zoning Specialist
 
> (207) 874-8709
 



[!tnn Machado - variance procedure Page 1l 

From: Lee Hulst <Ihulst@maine.rr.com>
 
To: <amachado@portlandmaine.gov>
 
Date: 3/26/2009 4: 18:08 PM
 
Subject: variance procedure
 

Ann, 

I've just emailed Marge with the basic question about her informal -I ~ 'cA. ~t.r- r V-IC,S
opinion of the chances of obtaining a Practical Difficulty Variance 
before getting back to the owners. Because she was a key party to my ~/1h.(h! -k- J~'~s~J-
previous successes in ZBA on the restaurant project last year, I
 
really value her thoughts as well as your input. IV'\ vJ.r"\ .h~
 

In official procedure, what is your next step? Do you provide a
 
written response to the Permit Application detailing the issues in -:t<5.
 
conflict? Does this go the Contractor, and does he get his ~ \...<..NLr 5 .. 1 '~- ~'-J
 
application fee back, or is it tabled? As I have mentioned today, ,0"0 o~_r '-" .
 
this procedure has always been run by the owner or contractor in
 
earlier projects, so I am unfamiliar with the system. Previous work
 
with Marge was more obvious because there were clearer boundaries for
 
new construction.
 

If we decide to go for a variance, are there other charges and more
 
presentation requirements than the design which has already been
 
created? What is the next meeting available for this? If this is
 
easier to discuss in person, I'd be happy to stop by. Let me know AA «t~,. 30- !+p;') ',6

what is best for you. Thanks,
 

A-r \ )0 - ;tA~ J,Lee 



I Marge Schmuckal - Re: plat for 122 Pine Page 1 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Lee Hulst 
Date: 3/16/2009 1:26:17 PM 
Subject: Re: plat for 122 Pine 

Lee, 
I am seeing that you are actually extending the deck, but I can not tell on your plans what is the new 
extension. Any new extensions are required to meet the current ordinances. Anything that is existing and 
has legal status, may retail legally non-conforming. 

Section 14-427 States: "Anyopen porch existing with a roof over the same on June 5th, 1957, and 
encroaching upon any yard required by this article may be enclosed if the major portion of the enclosure is 
of glass." 

I hope this helps you. 

Marge 

»> Lee Hulst <Ihulst@maine.rr.com> 3/13/2009 3:22:20 PM »> 

> Hi Marge, 

I didn't know your middle initial to email you as I do Deb Andrews, 
but I just got it from the main office. 

Here's what the owners submitted to me for a plat, and you can see 
that the entire property is only 26 ft. wide. The approved design 
with HR allows a glassed-in porch on the Thomas St. side, covering 
the existing side stairs and platform entry, with an open deck 
extension to the deck shown at the rear. TQe.t existing construction 
and the side of the brick residence is about~~. off the 
sidewalk, like the neighboring buildings. Does a 10' side setback 
really apply to this small enclosure? Overall dimension of 
construction is about 4' by 14' with a 5 1/2' extension to the deck. 

Thanks, and let me know if I can show you more. (HP will have 
record of this project, as well.) 

Lee 

> 
> 
* 



Page 1 of 1 

http://www.portlandassessor.com/images/pictures/00900601.jpg 3/24/2009 



Page 10f5 

Ann Machado - Fwd: 122 Pine St. 

From: Lee Hulst <lhulst@maine.rr.com> 
To: <amachado@portlandmaine.gov> 
Date: 3/26/20093:26 PM 
Subject: Fwd: 122 Pine St. 

Begin forwarded message: Ann, I apologize for mailing incorrectly, but I am sending the following to your 
correct address, now. Thanks for sending the variance information. Lee 

From: Lee Hulst <lbulst@maine.rr.com>
 
Date: March 26, 20092:15:20 PM EDT
 
To: am@portlandmaine.gov
 
SUbject: 122 Pine St.
 

file:/Ie: \Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW} 0000 1.HTM 3/27/2009 



Page 2 of5 

DSCNI015.JPG
 

DSCNI016.JPG
 

file:1Ie :\Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW} 0000 l.HTM 3/27/2009 
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DSCNI018.JPG
 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 3/27/2009 
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DSCN l022.JPG 

file:!Ie :\Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW}0000 1.HTM 3/27/2009 



Page 50f5 

DSCN 1233.JPG 
Ann, here are my site photos to give you a further look at the conditions. Lee 

file:1Ie: \Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW} 0000 l.HTM 3/2712009 
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Strengthening a Remarkable City, Building a Community for Life. llJllJllJ.portlandmaine.gov 

Penny St. Louis Lil/ell - Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator 

c~e&<J ,j/lr- f..e!,March 30, 2009 

~IJ/')\)l' 
Edward & Karen Rea
 
122 Pine Street
 
Portland, ME 04102
 

Re: 122 Pine Street - 062 B008 - R-6 - enclose porch & add deck - permit #09-0221 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rea, 

I am in receipt of your application to enclose an existing porch and add a deck on the side 
of your building at 122 Pine Street. After reviewing the application, I must deny it 
because it does not meet the zoning requirements of the zone. 

Your property is located in the R-6 zone. Section 14-139(1)(d)(4) of the ordinance gives 
the required side yard on a side street as ten feet. The proposed five foot by three foot ten 
inch deck addition is only five feet from the side property line on the side street. 

The side porch and steps that you propose to enclose are also located five feet from the 
side property line on the side street. Section 14-427 of the ordinance allows a porch that 
encroaches on a yard setback to be enclosed with the majority of the enclosure being of 
glass, if the porch had a roof over it and it existed since June 5,1957. The porch was 
built before June 5, 1957, but it does not have a roof over it, so it cannot be enclosed. 

Section 14-139(1)(e) states that the maximum allowable lot coverage for a lot with less 
than twenty dwelling units is fifty percent. Your lot is 2,500 square feet, so the 
maximum allowable lot coverage is 1250 square feet. Currently without the addition, the 
existing footprint of you building is 1401 square feet (56%) which is already over the 
maximum allowable lot coverage. The deck addition would add 19.15 square feet which 
would bring the lot coverage to 56.8% of the lot. 

In doing my research of the property, I could not find a permit for the 170 square foot 
rear deck. If we cannot find a permit for an addition in our files, we use the pre-1957 
assessor's card to determine what the footprint of the building was before the ordinance 
went into effect in 1957. The pre-1957 assessor's card does not show a rear deck. There 
is only a five foot by four and a half foot landing shown. We also check the Sanborn 
Map from 1954. The footprint from this map does not show a rear deck. The rear deck 
puts the building over the allowable maximum lot coverage, and it does not 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Sireet - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874·8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY:(207) 874-3936 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPEAL AGENDA
 
DECISION
 

The Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Thursday, April 16,2009 at 6:30 p.m. on the second 
floor, Room 209, City Hall, 389 Congress Street, Portland, Maine to hear the following appeals: 

To: City Clerk
 
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
Date: April 21, 2009
 
RE: Action taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals on April 16, 2009.
 

The meeting was called to order at 6:30pm. 

Roll call as follows: Members Present: Sara Moppin, Gordon Smith (Secretary), Deborah Rutter, William Getz 
and Philip Saucier (chair). 

Merrtbers Absent: Peter Coyne and Jill Hunter. 

1. New Business: 
A. Conditional Use Appeal: 
43 Alice Court, Michael and Janice Ferrante, owners, Tax Map 386A, Block B, Lot 016, R-2 Zone: The 
appellants are seeking a Conditional Use Appeal under section 14-78(a)(2) to add an accessory dwelling 
unit to their single family dwelling. Representing the appeal are the owners. The Board voted 4-0 (with 
one member recused) to grant the Conditional Use Appeal. 

B. Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal: 
122 Pine Street, Edward and Karen Rea, owners, Tax Map 062, Block B, Lot 008, R-6 Residential Zone: 
The appellants would like to enclose the existing 14'x 3' 10" porch and stairs and to build a 5'6"x 3' 10" 

deck to connect the enclosed porch to the rear deck. The appellants need a variance to keep the 170 
square foot rear deck that was built without a permit. The appellants are requesting a variance for the 
side setback on a side street from a required 10' to 5' [section 14-139(l)(d)(4)]. The appellants are also 
seeking a variance for the maximum allowable lot coverage of 50% [section 14-139(1)(e)]. The lot is 
2600 square feet. The footprint of the building with the 5 '6" x 3' 10" deck extension and the 170 square 
foot rear deck is 1416.75 square feet which covers 54.49% of the lot. Representing the appeal are the 
owners. The Board voted 5-0 to grant the Practical Difficulty Appeal. 

2. Other Business: None 

3. Adjournment: 7:47pm 
Enclosure:
 
Agenda of April 16,2009
 
Original Zoning Board Decision
 
one audio tape and one dvd
 
CC: Joseph Gray, City Manager
 
Penny Sl. Louis Littell, Director, Planning & Urban Development
 
Alex Jaegerman, Planning Department
 
T.J. MartziaJ, Housing & Neighborhood Services 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

Pctcr Coync 
Philip Saucier-chair 

Dcborah Rutter 
Jill E. Huntcr 

Gordan Smith-sccretary 
William Gctz 
Sara Moppin 

May 5, 2009 

Karen & Ed Rea 
122 Pine Street 
Portland, ME 04102 

RE: 122 Pine Street 
CBL: 062 B008 
ZONE: R-6 

Dear Mr. & Mrs Rea: 

As you know, at the April 16, 2009 meeting, the Board voted 5-0 to approve your 
Practical Difficulty Variance Appeal for your side set back and maximum allowable lot 
coverage to enclose the existing porch and add the deck. 

I am enclosing your Certificate of Variance Approval. The original must be recorded 
in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of May 04, 2009, when 
it was signed. Failure to record the Certificate will result in it being voided. This office 
shall be provided with a copy of the recorded certificate of Variance showing the book 
and page recorded. 

Appeals from decisions of the Board may be filed in Superior Court, pursuant to 30-A 
M.R.S.A. section 2691 (2) (G). 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8701. 

Sincerely, 

~~~J~+\
 
\J I~ 

Gayle Guertin 
Office Assistant 

CC: file 



CITY OF PORTLAND 

CERTIFICATE OF VARIANCE APPROVAL 

I, Philip Saucier, the duly appointed Chair of the Board ofAppeals for the City ofPortland, Cumberland County and State 
of Maine, hereby certify that on the 16th day of April, 2009, the following variance was granted pursuant to the provisions 
of30-A M.R.S.A. Section 4353(5) and the City ofPortland's Code of Ordinances. 

1. Current Property Owner: Edward M. & Karen A. Rea 

2.	 Property: 122 Pine Street, Portland, ME CBL: 062-B-008
 
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, Book 23912 Page 309
 
Last recorded deed in chain of Title: 05102/2006
 

3.	 Variance and Conditions of Variance: 
To grant relief from Section 14-139(1) (d)(e) of the Land Use Zoning Ordinance to allow a side yard 
setback ofapproximately 5 feet instead of the required 10 foot side yard setback.. And to grant relief from 
Section 14-139(1)(e) of the Land Use Zoning Ordinance to allow a lot coverage of approximately 54.49% 
instead ofthe maximum lot coverage of 50%. 

~ 
TN WITNESS WHEREOF, Thave hereto set my hand and seal this 4 day of May, 2 09 

,Chair of 

Philip Saucier (printed or Typed Name) 

STATE OF MAINE
 
Cumberland, ss.
 

Then personally appeared the above-named Philip Saucier and acknowledged the above certificate to be his free act and 
deed in his capacity as Chairman of the Portland Board ofAppeals, with his signature witnessed on May q+'r--- ,2009. 

~~ 
Notary PUblic, Maine 

My Commission Expires August 2, 2012 
.(!,.t.;'~9HC'41(,'I;' 

lP;inted or Typed.Name) 
.._. ~otary Public 

1'··~" ..~. . 

PURSUANT TO 30-A M.R.S.A. SECTION 4353(5), THIS CERTIFICATE MUST BE RECORDED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER 
IN THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS WITHIN 90 DAYS FROM FINAL WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR 
THE VARIANCE TO BE VALID. FURTHERMORE, THIS VARIANCE IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN 
SECTION 14-474 OF THE CITY OF PORTLAND'S CODE OF ORDINANCES. , , "". 

389 Congress St Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8730 FAX 874-8949 TTY 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

"Practjc~aI Difficulty" Variance Appeal 

J>ECISJ()N 

Date of' public hearing: April16, 2009 

Name and address of applicant: Edward & Karen Rea 
122 Pine Street 
Portland, ME 04102 

Location of property under appeal: 122 Pine Street 

For the Record:
 

Nanles and addresses of witnesses (proponents, opponents and others):
 

Exhibits admitted (e.g. renderings, reports, etc.): 



Findings of Fact and Conclusions of' Law: 

The applicant is seeking a variance hom sections 14-1] CJ(l )(c!)(4), minim um yard 
dimensions, and ]4-13 CJ( I)(e), maximum lot coverage, in order to enclose an existing 
deck and acid a cleck to their residence located in the R-6 residential zone. The purpose of 
the project i5 to create access to the rear stair5 of the building. 

The applicants purchased their house in 2006. Sonletime between] 952 and ] CJ~] 

a 6' x 25' rear deck was added and there is no record or a permit. Sometime ailer 1981, 
the cleek was expanded without a permit to ]70 sq. ft. 

Section ]4-] 39(] )(d)(4) sets the side yard setbacks at ]0 feet. The applicant is 
seeking a variance fl'om the side setback from the required 10 feet to 5 feet. 

Section ]4-] 39(J )(e) sets the maximum allowable lot coverage at 50%. The 
applicant is seeking a variance from the n1aXin1l1m of 50% to 54.49%. 

"Practical Difficulty" Variance standard pursuant to Portland City Code §14­
473(c)(3): 

1. The application is for a variance from dimensional standards of the zoning 
ordinance (lot area, lot coverage, frontage, or setback requirements). 

Satisfied / Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 

2
 



2. Strict application of the provisions of the ordinance wCHdel create a practical 
difTiculty, meaning it wcndel both preclude a use of the property which is permitted in the 
zone in which it is located and aJso would result in signillcanl economic injury lCJ the 
aprlicanL 44Significant econOJnic inj ury" means the val ue of the property ir the variance 
were denied wCHdd be substantially lower than its value if the variance were granted. To 
satisl)/ this standard, the appl icant need not prove that deniaJ of the v,lriance would mean 
the practical loss of all beneficial use of the lanel. 

Satisfied Nol Satisfied j 
Reason and supporting i~lctS: 

IY\ 

3. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and 
not to the general cO!)9itions in the neighborhood. 

Satisfied / Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 

3
 



4. Tile granting of'the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the 
characler of the neighborhood and wilJ not have an unreasonably c1etrilllental effect on 
either the LIse or [~lir market value of abu1ling properties. 

Satisfied Not Satisfied -j 
Reason and supporting J~LctS: 

5. The practical difficulty is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a 

prior owner. / 

Satisfied Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting facts: 

.-0Jl-~- flO 

vAS ttOt- {/V"~ 1v
 
t\~ ~~ ~ ~~
 

!7J(-- >1 ~ 

6. No other feasible altenlative is available to the applicant, except a variance. 

Satisfied Not Satisfied J 
Reason and supporting facts: 

M\ ~\.~ L\\~ ofV+
 

0/ ~l)~--C ~ ~l
 

4
 



7, The granting of a variance will not have an unreasonably adverse effect on the 
naturaJ environment. 

Satis/ied / Not Satisfied 

Reason and supporting l~lcts: 

8. The property is not located, in whole or in part, within a shoreland area, as 
defined in 38 M.Rj § 435, nor within a shore/and zone or flood hazard zone. 

Satisfied Not Satisfied
 

Reason and supporting facts:
 

5
 



Conclusio . (check one) 

_ Uption I: Thc Hoard {Inds that the standards descri bed above (I through X) 
have been satisIlee! ane! therefore GRANTS the application. 

_ Option 2: The Board finds that whi Ie the standards described above (1 
through g) have been satisfied, certain adcliti onal conditions must be imposeclto 
minimize adverse effects on other properly in the neighborhood, anel therefore GRANTS 
the application SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 

_ Option 3: The Board finds that the standards described above (1 through 8) 
have NOT all been satisfied and therefore DENIES the application. 

O:\OFFICE\MARYC\zBA\rcapmcticnl difficulty.doc 

6
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Schedule Inspection I,~~ Print Permit I Print C of 0 I Print Insp I Invoicing I Taxes Due I Close I 
--- -----1 --. ------------- - ----------- -.-----------­-~------~~----~---------- -.,-~,----,---

Iprmt Text93 9806 Constr Type INew Num1 I 90221i 

---------~-----------------~-~._-------

Appl. Date 1r---0-3-/1-9/-2-00-9­

Status IHoId Permit Type I~A~d~d~iti-o-n-s----D-u-p-le-x---------- Issue Date I 
CSL 1062 8008001 District Nbr ~ Estimated Cost I $18,000.00 Date Closed Ir-----­

Permit Nbr 109-0221 Location of Construction ~ IPINE ST 

IComment Datel iComment ---- ~ Delete I Save I~I 
spoke w/builder - went over what we need for info / tmm 104/23/2009 

Name Follow Up Date Completedltmm I 0 

left message w/contractor - building plans do not show entire scope of work - no plans included showing the 
removal of the 2nd unit, new deck, or fraiming of new foyer /tmm 

104/22/2009 

Name Follow Up Date CompletedItmm I 0 

Practical difficulty appeal was granted 4/16/09. 104/21/2009 

Name lamachado Follow Up Date Completed DI 
Left voicemail for Lee Hulst. Needs to do change of use from two family to single family. Need $75 for certificate 
of occupancy & need floor plan of third floor to show where kitchen was removed. 

104/17/2009 

- Name Follow Up Date Completedlamachado I D 
1-­

Spoke to contractor, Ray Keith. He told me to call the architect, Lee Hulst. Left vcm for Lee asking him to call 
me. Ray said that there is not a roof over the porch now but old pictures show one. He also said that the 
building is a single family with one kitchen. The existing structure is over the lot coverage. The deck extension 

103/24/2009 

nn4=>C: nnt mppt c:inp C:4=>th::lr.k nf 10' Th4=> 170 c:f rp::lr npr.k W::lC: nnt nprmittpn 1 Q&;1 ::lc:c:pc:c:nr'c: r.::lrn c:hnwc: ::l &;' 'll 

Name Follow Up Date Completedlamachado 0I -
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